PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mr. Ronald J. Sloan	01/13/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bestline International Research Inc.	
Street Address:	2979 Barley Mill Road	
City:	Yorklyn	
State/Country:	DELAWARE	
Postal Code:	19736	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US0850951

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (518)377-6737

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 518-377-6737

Email: jyablon@nycap.rr.com

Correspondent Name: Jay R. Yablon

Address Line 1: 910 Northumberland Drive

Address Line 4: Schenectady, NEW YORK 12309-2814

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: POLSP004PCT

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jay R. Yablon

Total Attachments: 4

source=Patent Assignment Sloan to BestLine Delaware#page1.tif

source=Documentation to Perfect Title#page1.tif

source=Documentation to Perfect Title#page2.tif

source=Documentation to Perfect Title#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 024477 FRAME: 0507 OF \$40.00 USU850351

501193769

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, BY AND BETWEEN:

Ronald John Sloan, an individual residing at 3875 202 Street, Langley, British Columbia, Canada, V3A 1R9;

Hereinafter called "the Assignor"

-And-

BestLine International Research Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, with principal offices at 5272 River Road, Suite 365, Bethesda, Maryland 20816;

Hereinafter called "the Assignee"

WHEREAS, the assignor is the inventor of a synthetic lubrication entitled "Universal Synthetic Micro Lubricant" for the use in automotive, truck, marine and industrial application, which is described in provisional patent application number 60,644,494, filed January 18, 2005 with the United States Patent Office, and

WHEREAS the assignor is desirous of assigning all future rights, title and interest in development of intellectual property associated with the above patent application whether approved or not approved, all trademarks, domains and related formulations developed for and on behalf of BestLine international Research Inc. that may be registered, filed or applied within the United States, Canada, and all other countries.

NOW, THEREFORE KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that for the sum of two dollars (\$2.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the assignor:

- 1. The assignor acknowledges, grants, transfer and assigns unto the assignee all his right, title and interest in and to the said invention, all priority rights in respect to said invention, any and all future intellectual property applications for letters patent relating thereto the above application (including continuation and divisional applications) and any and all letters of patent granted thereon in the United States of America, Canada and all other countries.
- 2. The assignor will from time to time execute any and all documentations deemed essential by the assignee to perfect, maintain or secure the title to inventions, trademark and domain applications to the benefit of the assignee.

Dated in Langley, British Columbia, Canada/the 20th day of May 2005.

Ronald / Sloan

Witness:

REEL: 024477 FRAME: 0508

DOCUMENTATION TO PERFECT TITLE OF PATENT APPLICATIONS

Whereas I, Ronald J. Sloan, of 3875 202 Street, Langley, British Columbia, Canada, V3A IR9, hereafter referred to as "applicant," have invented certain new and useful improvements as disclosed in the following five (5) pending patent applications including four (4) PCT applications and one (1) US application:

- PCT/US07/88252 filed December 19, 2007
- PCT/US08/50951 filed January 13, 2008
- US 12/060,637 filed April 1, 2008
- PCT/US08/87433 filed December 18, 2008
- PCT/US08/87449 filed December 18, 2008; and

Whereas I, applicant, executed an Assignment Agreement dated May 20, 2005 with BestLine International Research Inc., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, which at the time had principal offices at 5272 River Road, Suite 365, Bethesda, Maryland 20816 and which at the present time has offices at 2979 Barley Mill Road, Yorklyn, Delaware 19736, hereinafter referred to as "Bestline-Delaware"; and

Whereas paragraph 2 of said Assignment Agreement provides that I "will from time to time execute any and all documentations deemed essential by the assignee to perfect, maintain or secure the title to inventions . . . to the benefit of the assignee"; and

Whereas paragraph 1 of said assignment agreement refers to "including continuation and divisional applications" of the invention disclosed in provisional patent application number US 60/644,494 filed January 18, 2005, but does not specifically refer to "continuations-in-part" or further inventions which add new matter not expressly disclosed in said US 60/644,494; and

Whereas, since the execution of said assignment agreement there has also been constituted a second entity Bestline International Research Inc., a Wyoming Corporation with a mailing address at 224 State Street, Schenectady, New York 12305 hereinafter referred to as "Bestline-Wyoming"; and

Whereas the assignee referred to in said Assignment Agreement dated May 20, 2005 has determined that it is to its benefit for all of the inventions covered by said Assignment Agreement to be assigned to the Bestline-Wyoming entity and to perfect title to these inventions in Bestline-Wyoming; and

Whereas said four PCT applications have been assigned from Bestline-Delaware to Bestline-Wyoming via an Assignment of Patent Application executed March 24, 2009; and

Whereas said one US application has been assigned from Bestline-Delaware to Bestline-Wyoming via an Assignment of Patent Application executed May 27, 2010;

1 of 3

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, I, the applicant, by these presents, do declare, attest and affirm as follows pursuant to paragraph 2 of said Assignment Agreement dated May 20, 2005, as "documentation to perfect, maintain or secure title," that:

- The Assignment Agreement dated May 20, 2005 was understood by me and is to be understood to encompass "continuations-in-part" or further inventions which add new matter not expressly disclosed in said US 60/644,494 and / or which claim direct or indirect priority or benefit therefrom, including but not limited to the foregoing five pending patent applications.
- The foregoing five pending patent applications were envisioned to be and were in fact 2. covered by and assigned to BestLine-Delaware on the date that each of these applications was filed, by virtue of said Assignment Agreement dated May 20, 2005.
- 3. Said five subsequent assignments from Bestline-Delaware to Bestline-Wyoming constitute a valid transfer of this title which I previously did in fact assign and did intend to assign to Bestline-Delaware by virtue of said Assignment Agreement dated May 20, 2005.
- As a result of the above, perfected title to all five of the foregoing patent documents is now validly held by Bestline-Wyoming.
- It is to be understood that perfecting, maintain or securing title to the benefit of the assignee pursuant to paragraph 2 of the Assignment Agreement dated May 20, 2005, at present, requires and entails automatic assignment of title from me directly to Bestline-Wyoming rather than to BestLine-Delaware, for any future patent applications covered by said Assignment Agreement dated May 20, 2005 which are not yet filed, said assignments to become automatically effective on the date that such future applications do become filed.
- 6. Said title and rights to future application filings now held by BestLine-Wyoming comprises the full and exclusive right to the extent originally owned by me to the said inventions in the United States and abroad and the entire right, title and interest to the extent originally owned by me in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefor in the United States and abroad, including any and all later US and foreign patent applications and patents which may claim priority from any or all of the foregoing five pending patent applications. I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patent and Trademarks to issue said United States Patent to BestLine-Wyoming, including the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of BestLine-Wyoming, and for the use and behoof of BestLine-Wyoming's legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had the above-referenced assignments not been made. I similarly, authorize all foreign Patent Offices. This includes worldwide entitlement to apply for and be granted a patent and to claim priority.
- This DOCUMENTATION TO PERFECT TITLE OF PATENT APPLICATIONS constitutes an express written clarification to the Assignment Agreement dated May 20, 2005, and is hereby incorporated into said Assignment Agreement as fully as if it had been originally written into said Assignment Agreement.

Executed this 28 day of May, 2010 at BLAINE WA

SS:

(signature)

State of Washington)
County of Whatcom

Before me personally appeared said Ronald J. Sloan and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this

_28 day of May, 2010

Seal



(Notary Public)

3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 024477 FRAME: 0511